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The Lotthers 
Forgotten Printers of the Reformation 

By w. G. nuMANNS 

THB name LtJllh•r is so similar to that of our Reformer that 
it must arouse the curiosity of the reader when he finds this 
name rccorcled in Luther's correspondence. Yet most Lu

ther biographies do not even mention this name, and those that do 
pass it over lightly. Thus the family which has rendered outstand
ing service to the cause of the Reformation is today all but forgotten. 

A closer check will reveal that the I.otthcrs 1 printed most of 
Luther's earlier works and that in face they were the chief pub
lishers of the Reformation until the coming of Hans Lulft in the 
second half of the 1520's. Hans Lufft, the so-called Bible Printer, 
is well remembered today, but it must be stated that he neither 
printed the first editions of the New Testament nor many of the 
Old Testament :i books when they were first published. As a matter 
of fact, Hans Lufft did not become the first printer of the Rcforma• 
tion until after 1529, when the last of the I.otthc!rs had left Wit
tenberg. Thus during the most criticnl years of the Reformation, 
from 1518 until 1525 and 1529 respectively, most of the works 
of Luther were printed by the I.otthers. They had an imparmnt 
part in spreading the good news of the Reformation. 

The three I.otthcrs who devoted themselves to this wk were 
Melchior I.otthcr Senior and his sons, Melchior Junior and MichaeL 

The date of the birth of Melchior Senior is not known. He was 
bom .in Aue in the Saxon Vogdand. In the year 1491 he is well 
established as a printer's apprentice in Leipzig. Towards the close 
of the fifteenth century he marries Dorothea Kachelofen, daughter 
of a fellow printer, Conrad Kachelofen. He is granted the privilege 
of citizen of Leipzig some time later. He now enters with bis 
father-in-law into joint operation of the latter's printcry. Soon bis 
father-in-law turned the printing shop over to him, but muse have 

remained active in it for a long time to come, since we have a few 
books printed by Kachclofcn until 1519. I.otther and his family, 
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lmwner, mote imo me house in tbe Hainsuasse,1 while the fatber
iD,Jaw RCim ID a smaller one in tbe N°JCOlaistrasse.' Besides the 
pdmay. ICvbelofen owned a bookshop and a tavern. He retains 
die faaner 

until 
his death some twenty years later, but tumS over 

die l'lilmlNld I m his son-in-law. This tavem was quite famous. 
When lmber ~ m Leipzig in 1519, be made it his headquaners 
daring the disputation with F.clc. 

In due time lotther became the foremost printer in the diocese 
of. Meiaeo. Until 1520 be was the official printer of the bishop. 
Bat besides printing a great number of missals and breviaries, 
louber also became well known as an outstanding publisher of 
pbilmopbical, philological, and theological works. One of his chief 
belpm in the Leipzig printing office was Hermann Tulich,0 who 
laa:r became professor at Wittenberg. For some time a branch 
ollice was establisbfd in Meissen. 

The most important event in Lotther's life, however, was his 
lllffling with Luther. Since 1518 he had done some printing for 
die lleformer, and Luther was apparently so satisfied with the work 
of the I.eipzig printer that he persuaded him to open another 
branch office in Wittenberg. This was done towards the end of 
1519,7 aftet Luther had returned from the Leipzig disputation. 
Loaber's two sons, Melchior Junior and Michael, were sent to Wit
imberg tO become official printers for the university there. 

There were several reasons for the opening of a branch office in 
WirRnberg. First of all, Luther wanted to have a reliable printer 
~~in~mbe~to~~his~~as~as~ 
sible after they bad been written.8 In order to accomplish this, he 
bad lO consult with the younger Lotthers and to make necessary 
changes 

wherever 
needed. Secondly, Wittenberg needed a good 

printer. There bad been a printer, Johann Grunenberg, since 1516.0 

But his work was inferior. When Melanchthon came to Witten
berg lO leaCb Greek, he found out to his dismay that no one could 
print Greek books. Therefore the Lotthers arrived in Wittenberg 
with thtte sets of type: Gothic, Latin, and Greek.10 As far as the 
lotthm were concerned, there was another reason for establishing 
this branch office. Since the disputation between Luther and Eck, 
Duke George of Saxony had become the fiercest enemy of the 
Reformer, and the publication and dissemination of his books 
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were strictly forbidden. In spite of this sttict injunction, however, 
tbe 

elder 
I.ottber continued to publish Luther's boob by tbumaads 

of copies and disttilnum them. But be did it anonymously. Tbe 
elder Lottber remained in leipzig until his death, which probably 
occurred in 1528. His last tw0 publications, as far as we know, 
were the Schirm- llllll schmblkhlnn tin Dillmh• flliJn M6ra 
LMth•rs lm•chtlichm willm orch Br111mum 110n Ro1.,,P,,,,,, aod 
the S11chsmst,i•g•l.11 Besides his outstanding work for the cause of 
tbe Reformation the elder I.otther is remembered as the man wbo 
established Leipzig as the printing center of Germany and as the 
first printer wbo used Gothic type for German books exclusively, 
and Roman type for Latin books. He is also the first publisher of 
Greek books in ceoaal Germany. 

His two sons, Melchior Junior and Michael, established them
selves in Wittenberg. Melchior, who signed his name n,ur /ihl· 

g•r•," openly embraced the cause of tbe Reformation, unlike his 
father, who remained cautiously a secret follower of Luther until 
the clay of his death. Besides printing textbooks for the university, 
a task which did not occupy the full time of a printer, Melchior 
was kept busy printing practically all of Luther's longer and shorter 
treatises until 1524. From then on Hans Luft't rnkes over more aod 
more of the work. Formerly Luft't was credited with the publication 
of many of the works which I.otther printed anonymously. But 
it bas been well established that Luff t did not enter int0 Luther's 
work until much later, after the publication of the "Nn1• Test•· 
m•nl, D•Nlzsch, Vt1ill•nb•rg." I.otther even did the second edi· 
tion" of the New Testament and signed his name to it. 

That both Luther and Melanchthon appreciated the fine work 
which I.otther put out can be seen from passages in their corre
spondence. On Misericordias Domini, 1519, Luther wrote m 
Spalatin: "Vmil M•lchior UJIIUIIS inslr11clt1S optimi.s formullfn 
tnlllricibm • ••• fH1rt1111r11s 11p11d, nos officinam exc11sonam i11Jlilt#te, 
• • • Nobis ill d•cormn, imprimi.s tmi11tmitttli nos1r11•, lllf'fl com,"'°"""' lltltli1orib11s 11rbilramm, pr11•s,r1im pr11esenl• PhilifJf,o, g,M· 
CIIJ litnilJ el copios• •I /idelil•r prot,11g11re CN/Jitmle." 13 And Me
lanchtbon writes to the Augustinian Lang in Erfurt: nBsl 11f11d 

MS Lt,11h•nu TYPOGRAPHOS, P•r tJ••m sacros •I t,ro/tlllOs 
scrif,tor•s ncllllnn,u." Until 1519 four students were kept busy 
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aipyiag tbe Gm books which Melanchthon bad brought along 
ID \V"mmberg. The Greek books which lotther printed belong 
ID die besc mat his shop has produced. In contrast to older prints 
a, are dar and bound like modern school tcXtS. 

Ioaber prinuxl only a few latin books, because Luther's German 
uiangs kept his piesscs busy.H Among his German books he 
pimal tbe "S.,.,,,_ 11on ,lam N. Tt1s1. tl. i. 110n tlt1r ht1il. Mt1sst1," 
IS201 and "Vo• plm W t1rkm,11 1520. He also began the printing 
af lutber's Ch11rch 11m/. Ho11st1 Poslil, 1521, which be brought out 
ill inaaUrneaa. After the publication of the New Testament, first 
11111 second editions and possibly a third edition, and the printing 
af a few boob of the Old Testament,111 lottber suddenly moved 
back to Leipzig, probably at the beginning of 1525.16 The reason 
for mis transfer of his business is not quite clear. Some think that • 
be wanted to help his father, who was sick; ochers that he became 
jealous of the competition of Hans Lufft. But there seems to be 
some evidence that lotther had trouble in \Vittcnberg and thought 
it wise to leave town. Luther wrote about him to Spalatin on 
Decanber 13, 1524: "Melchiorem Lo1ther11m a"'lio tJttOtJtlC ap,,d 
Pri~ ,u, tnllU 1rall11ct11m, tjttid obsecro op11s csl afflictio11em 
Jure 11/flielo} Pt1rc11m,1s eliam alitjttando, satis babel poe11ae et 
mi. Q...,11110 m,tliator bom,s, el si op11s est, 111 ipso scribani pro 
to, l•• f11dtlm." 11 Whatever the outcome of this affair might 
bave been, lotther left Wittenberg shortly afterwards. He re
mained in Leipzig until his death, highly respected and prosperous. 
He also continued to print some of Luther's works. He died in 
IS42. 

Tbe JOUDF of the two brothers, Michael I.ottber, remained 
in \Viaenberg and continued the printing shop. The two brothers 
had worbd mgcther most of the time, but we also have a few 
boob rbat weie printed by Michael alone. Michael continued with 
die publishing of the Postil until 1529, when be left Wittenberg 
ml c:nblisbed his shop in Magdeburg. During the four years 
bmrcen his brother's depanure and his own be published a num
ber of Lmber's works. He continued in Magdeburg and died there 
in 1554 or 1555. His printing became poorer as be advanced in 
,an, bat in spite of it he was swamped with orders. He, too, con
linml ID rake an active interest in the Reformation and printed 
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among otben "bsl.g,mg m Bt1tmg•liffl 110n Osmn bis 111161 A.. 
wnt," 1536; "Dia GIIIIIU fliMnsi&hsiseh• Bib•l," 1536; ".At,ologi,, 

Pl,u;;i," 1549; "LN11Hri M.mumg flOn tkn Mill•ldmgn," 1550; 
and "Nn11• z-,1ng • • • tli. skh • • • ;,, S1rt1.1sbmg • • • fllitur 
t1•6rieh1•ng. • • • Bipslliehtw M•ssn, so mo tkr P/t16n Ifllmm 
nffln•I, IMJ 

b•g•bm," 
1551.11 Thus Michael lotther was a partisan 

of the anti-Melanchtbon faction within the Lutheran Cliurch ~ 
took his stand with Flaccius. It may also be of interest to note 
that he and his little daughter, Regina, have entered the pages of 
German literature in Wilhelm Rube's well-known story "U,u,r,s 
Hnrgolls Knzlli," written in 1862.10 

Luther, one recent biographer of the great Reformer said, did 
not accomplish the Reformation singlehanded. He bad many 
helpers. The three lotthcrs did their part, and therefore it is a 
pleasant wk to rescue them from obscuriry. 

Dubuque, Iowa 
FOOTNOTES 

1. A.ll1•••i•• D••tstb. Bio,r11pbi•, Leipzig 1884, vol. 19, pp. 273 ff. 
2. R••• Ullb.r's G.,,,,,,. Bib/11, p. 195. 
3. Boehmer, ROlltl lo R•/orm11tio11, p. 220. The translation "'H:ay Street," cor• 

responds to the original ""Hewsuassc."' Later it w:as "'Hcunsu:asse," aow it 
ii 1'Haimtruse:· 

4. A.ll1•••i•• D••11,b. Bio,rqhi11, Leipzig 1881, vol. 14, p. 781. 
5. Boehmer, op. di., p. 278. 
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9. ,fll1•••i., D••tsth• Bio1r11phi•, vol. 19, p. 618. 

10. Koesdin, 1,1,,,,;,. L,,11H,, s,;,, UH11 .,,J, stliR• s,h,i/ton, vol. 1, p. 276. 
11. A.ll1•••i•11 D••lstb. Bio1r11phi•, voL 19, p. 274. 
12. 1/,itl., wL 19, p. 276. See also lleu, op. tit., p. 161, and Koesdin, op.,;,., 

wL 1, p. 563 f. 
U. Episr. ed. AW'ifaber, I, 164, quoted, ibid., vol. 19, p. 275. 
14. Koesdin, op. tit., vol. 1, p. 564. 
15. llcu, op. tit., p. 195. 
16. A.ll1•••i•• D••t"b• Bio,r11pbi•, voL 19, p. 618. 
17. Episr. ed. AW'ifaber, wL II, p. 232, quoted il,itl., voL 19, p. 277. 
18. il,itl. wL 19, p. 278. 
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